
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-094 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS, RATIFYING THE SOLAR 

PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION AGREEMENT WITH NATIVE 

SOLAR, LLC; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO 

APPROVE CHANGE ORDERS TO THE AGREEMENT FOR 

INSTALLATION OF SOLAR PANELS ON ADDITIONAL CITY 

FACILITIES; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

WHEREAS, Ordinance 3640 provided $1,287,000 in funding for solar panel installation on City 

facilities; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council previously gave direction to the City Manager to negotiate and 

execute an agreement for the installation of solar panels on City facilities; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City solicited competitive bids for solar panel installation on City facilities; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Manager executed an agreement with Native Solar, LLC (the “Agreement”); 

and 

 

WHEREAS, the initial project for the installation of solar panels was completed under budget 

with $267,265 funds remaining for further work; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is in the best interest of the City to authorize the City 

Manager to approve change orders to the Agreement for the installation of solar panels on 

additional City facilities subject to the availability of the remaining funds;  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS THAT: 

 

SECTION 1.  That the Agreement is hereby ratified and the City Manager is hereby authorized to approve 

change orders to the Agreement for installation of solar panels on additional City facilities subject to the 

availability of remaining funds. 

 

SECTION 2.  This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its approval. 

 

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FARMERS 

BRANCH, TEXAS, THIS 13TH DAY OF JULY 2021. 

 

ATTEST:      APPROVED: 

 

 

_____________________________   ______________________________ 

Amy Piukana, City Secretary    Robert Dye, Mayor 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 



 

 

  

Peter G. Smith, City Attorney 
(PGS:7-6-21:TM 123388) 


